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SITE INFORMATION
Address:

Site Area

City:

County:

Existing Zone:

General Plan:
Fire Code

(M-1) Front Setback

Site Plan Summary
Site Area

Mariposa and Valleyheart
+1.0 ac (Gross)

Burbank

Los Angeles County

M-1 Limited Industrial

Rancho Commercial
California Fire Code

5' or 20% bldg height whichever greater

+1.0 ac (Gross)

Mariposa St Dedication +0.12 ac
Net Area +0.88 ac
Units 21du
Net Density 23.9 du/ac
Units
Plan 1 (1,178sf - 2bd/2.5ba) 4 du
Plan 1X (1,173sf - 2bd/2.5ba) 4 du
Plan 2 (1,689sf - 3bd+den/2.5ba) 13 du
Total 21du

Required Parking

1 Space/Unit (Per Section 65913.4.(d)(2)

Parking Provided
Garage 42 spaces
Open Parking 5 spaces
Total 47 spaces (2.23 spaces/du)
Provided Open Space
Common 7,000 sf
Private 21x50sf/du 1,050 sf
Total 8,050 sf
(For SB-35 Submittal)
NTS
OCTOBER 2022



Attachment C - Development Standard Consistency Analysis

ARTICLE 8. INDUSTRIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 1. M-1 INDUSTRIAL ZONE

Development Standards

Consistency Analysis

Consistency
Determination

10-1-805 Location and Operation of Uses: The requirements are not applicable to the proposed|Consistent
A. All processing and assembly of goods shall be conducted completely within a building that is residential project.
enclosed on all four (4) sides, unless otherwise specified.
B. Operations that create noise, smoke, ash, dust, odor, ground vibration, heat, glare, humidity,
radio disturbance, or radiation shall be so located, and conducted in such a manner, that they do
not exceed the standards prescribed in Article 17 of this chapter, measured at the property lines of
the use in question.
Maximum Residential Density: 20 du/ac The 0.88-acre project site is allowed up to a Consistent
maximum of 17.6 dwelling units based on General
Plan designation. The Project includes 2 affordable
housing units for low income families, which is
eligible for a 20 percent density bonus per Section
65915 of the California Government Code and
Burbank Municipal Code Section 10-1-635. The
Project provides 21 dwelling units at a density of
23.9 du/ac.
10-1-806 A. Structure Height 1. The proposed maximum building height is 35'to  [Consistent

1. 50-less than 150 feet distance from R-1-H: 35 feet (roof and architectural features may exceed
the maximum height, up to 15 additional feet, if a 45 degree angle as depicted in Diagram No. 1 is
maintained)

2. The maximum height of a building, for those portions more than 25 feet from a R-1, R-1-H, and R
2 lot line, shall be measured to the ceiling height of the highest room permitted for human
occupancy. The maximum height of a structure, for those portions of a structure less than 25 feet
from R-1, R-1-H, and R-2 lot line, shall be measured to any part of the structure.

3. Conditional Use Permit is required for structure height greater than 35 feet.

4. Structure height shall be measured from grade as defined by this chapter.

5. For structures or portions of a structure between 25 feet and 50 feet from the R-1, R-1-H, R-2, or
comparable PD zone, roof and architectural features may exceed the maximum height, up to 35
feet, if a 45 degree angle as depicted in Diagram No. 1 is maintained.

6. The portion of a structure within the distance requirement (e.g. 25 to less than 50 feet) shall
meet the height requirement for that section (e.g. 25 feet). Should a structure extend beyond one
(1) or more of the distance requirements, the portions of that structure may meet each height
requirement separately.

top of building.

2. The proposed maximum building height is 35' to
top of building.

3. Not applicable.

4. The structure height is measured from grade.

5. The distance from the project to the R-1-H across
Maricopa Street is greater than 50 feet.

6. The project is not within the distance requirement
since it is more than 50 feet from the R-1-H zone.




Attachment C - Development Standard Consistency Analysis

ARTICLE 8. INDUSTRIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 1. M-1 INDUSTRIAL ZONE

10-1-806 B. Open Space The proposed project does not abut residentially- Consistent
1. Distance Requirements. zoned properties, therefore the requirements in this

Each lot which abuts or is adjacent to an R-1, R-1-H or R-2 lot shall provide open space not less than|section are not applicable to the project.

20 feet wide along the area that abuts the residential property.

2. Determination of Open Space.

This open space shall be measured from the lot line of the residential property to the commercial

structure. Public rights-of-way may be included within the calculation of such area, except as

otherwise provided in this section.

3. Landscaping Requirement. When the industrial property abuts or is any residential property, a

five (5) foot strip of the open space which lies adjacent the residential property shall be

landscaped, unless a public right-of-way is utilized in the calculation of the open space. This

landscaping is intended to provide screening between the different zones.

4. Parking Allowed in Open Space.

Parking is allowed in the open space as long as Subsection (3) is satisfied.

10-1-806 C. Yard The Project provides minimum setbacks: Consistent

1. Front Yard - Definition.

For the purpose of this section, side yards on corner lots shall be considered as front yards.

2. Setbacks.

a. All structures, including semi-subterranean garages, but excluding above-grade parking
structures, shall be set back at least five (5) feet from the front lot line or 20 percent of the building
height, whichever is greater; this setback requirement may be averaged. Such setback shall be
required for that portion of a building that is within 20 feet above grade and shall be calculated for
the length of the building frontage only. Any open space or surface parking lots not in front of a
structure shall not be included in calculating average setbacks. Portions of buildings over 20 feet in
height may extend over required front yard setbacks, except in areas where required trees are
planted.

b. Above-grade parking structures shall be set back from the front lot line at least five (5) feet or
20 percent of building height, whichever is greater, but in no event shall the setback be less than
three (3) feet. This setback requirement may be averaged. When abutting or adjacent R-1, R-1-H or
R-2 zones, above-grade parking structures must be setback 20 feet from the residential property
line.

c. When abutting or adjacent R-3 or R-4 zones, above-grade parking structures must be setback
ten (10) feet from the residential property line. Public rights-of-way may be used in this calculation.
d. For setbacks for surface parking lots, see Article 14, Division 4 of this Chapter.

Front yard: 7'

Rear yard: 6'

Side yard: 10'

Side yard to the surface parking: 2'6"

a. The front yard setback is 7 feet, which is 20
percent of the building height (35 feet).

b. The project does not include any parking
structures, therefore, this item does not apply.

c. The project does not abut any R-3 or R-4 zones,
therefore this item does not apply.




Attachment C - Development Standard Consistency Analysis

ARTICLE 8. INDUSTRIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 1. M-1 INDUSTRIAL ZONE

3. Landscaping. a. The project provides 61% landscaped front yard  |[TBD/Consistent.
a. A minimum of 50 percent of front and exposed side yards shall be landscaped. including parkways.

b. The provision of outdoor amenities and decorative hardscape, such as outdoor seating areas |b. Decorative hardscape are provided.

with benches permanently affixed to the ground or hardscaped areas enriched with decorative c. Noted and the project will be consistent with this

materials which are under a tree canopy, shall be credited toward up to 50 percent of the required |item.

landscaping in all yards. Vehicular access areas may not be considered as decorative hardscape. d. Noted and the project will be consistent with this

c. The planting of vines on masonry buildings is encouraged. item.

d. To qualify as landscaped area, all areas not occupied by trees or shrubs must be planted with |e. Noted and the project will be consistent with this

turf or other ground cover with a minimum soil depth of 12 inches. All planters must be a minimum |item.

of 18 inches deep and two (2) feet in their smallest inside dimension, unless a tree is required, in  |f. Noted and the project will be consistent with this

which case a three (3) foot planter depth shall be required and the planter must have a minimum  |item.

inside dimension of four (4) feet. g. Noted and the project will be consistent with this

e. Inrequired front and exposed side yards, a minimum of one (1) tree shall be planted for every |item.

40 linear feet of street frontage or fraction thereof. Turf is allowed in up to 50 percent of required |[h. Not applicable.

landscaped areas. In shrub areas, a minimum of one five (5) gallon shrub is required for every ten

(10) square feet of shrub area.

f. A minimum of 50 percent of required trees shall be a minimum 36-inch box size, with the

remainder a minimum 24-inch box size. The required 36-inch box trees shall be equally distributed

in required front or street side yards.

g. Iftrees are planted in planters, the planters must have a minimum length and width of five (5)

feet.

h. For additional landscaping requirements for above-grade parking structures and surface

parking lots, see Article 14, Division 4 of this Chapter.”

D. Masonry Wall A 6-foot masonry wall will be provided along the Consistent
A six (6) foot high decorative masonry wall shall be erected along every property line forming a front property line, and is depicted on the

boundary with a residential zone, except that along the front setback area of such residential zone |Conceptual Wall Plan.

the wall shall be reduced to three (3) feet.

E. Off-Street Parking The project does not include parking within the Consistent

Yards may be used for off-street parking if consistent with this article.

required front yard.
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ARTICLE 8. INDUSTRIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 1. M-1 INDUSTRIAL ZONE

10-1-1303: Corner Cutoff A. no structures are within 10' from the intersection |Consistent
No structure, object, or feature, including but not limited to fences, walls, and hedges, may be of Mariposa Street and Valleyheart Drive.

erected or maintained in any zone below a height of ten (10) feet and above a height of three (3) |B. Not applicable.

feet above the finished ground surface within a corner cutoff area. The corner cutoff area is C. At the intersecton of entry drive and Mariposa

defined by a horizontal plane making an angle of 45 degrees with the front, side, or rear property |Street, more than 5' from the edge of the driveway

lines as the case may be, and passing through points as follows: are provided.

A. Streets

At intersecting streets, ten (10) feet from the intersection at the corner of a front or side property

line.

B. Alleys

At the intersection of an alley with a street or another alley, ten (10) feet from the edges of the

alley where it intersects the street or alley right-of-way.

C. Driveways

At the intersection of a driveway with a street or alley, five (5) feet from the edges of the driveway

where it intersects the street or alley right-of-way.

10-1-1401: Parking Space Dimensions All parking spaces have a minimum dimension of 8'- |Consistent
The following minimum parking space shall be provided: 6" in width and 18' in depth.

Residential: Min. Width 8'-6"

The minimum width of parking spaces adjacent to walls, columns, or other vertical obstructions

shall be determined by standards established by the Public Works Director.

10-1-1403: Ingress and Egress; Backing into Highway The proposed off-street parking backs into internal |Consistent
Off-street parking shall be easily accessible from and to a street or other dedicated public right-of- |drives and no backing is necessary onto any public

way. The parking shall be so arranged that it shall not be necessary to back into a major or right-of-way.

secondary highway to exit from the parking area. Exceptions from this requirement may be

authorized by the Public Works Director if the parking area is located in an R-1 or an R-2 Zone.

10-1-1408: Parking Spaces Required The Project will dedicate a minimum of 10 percent of |Consistent

Not applicable. See Parking requirements above (Section 65913.4 of the California Government
Code)

the total number of for-sale units affordable to
households making at or below 80 percent of the
AMI (Low Income). Pursuant to SB 35, the project t is
eligible for 1 parking space per unit. The Project
provides total of 47 spaces at 2.23 spaces/du, which
is in compliance with SB 35 parking requirement of 1
space/du.




Attachment C - Development Standard Consistency Analysis

ARTICLE 8. INDUSTRIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 1. M-1 INDUSTRIAL ZONE

10-1-1412: Location of Parking Areas

A. DWELLINGS.

For single or multiple family dwellings, off-street parking shall be located on the same lot or
building site as the building is required to serve.

B. HOSPITALS, ROOMING HOUSES, CLUBS, ETC.

For hospitals, sanitariums, homes for the aged, orphanages, rooming houses, lodging houses,
clubrooms, fraternity and sorority houses, off-street parking shall be located not more than 150
feet from the building it is required to serve.

C. COMMERCIAL USES.

For commercial uses, off-street parking shall be located not more than 300 feet from the use it is
required to serve.

D. MANUFACTURING USES.

For manufacturing uses, off-street parking shall be located not more than 750 feet from the use it
is required to serve.

A. The proposed off-street parking is located on the
same lot.

B, C and D. The requirements are not applicable to
the project.

Consistent

10-1-1417.1 Setbacks and Walls

A. Parking areas, trash enclosures, and utility cabinets or equipment shall be fully screened from
public view through the use of berming, landscape materials, walls, buildings, lowering the
elevation of parking areas below street grade, or a combination thereof. All walls to be used for
screening purposes shall be of solid masonry construction and ornamental in texture, pattern, or
shadow relief and shall be used in conjunction with foreground landscaping.

B. Surface parking lots shall have four foot minimum front yard and street side yard landscaped
setbacks. A three foot high masonry wall, or other such protective barrier as may be approved by
the Community Development Director, shall be constructed along the street frontage of a parking
lot, except at accessways, to insure against unchanneled motor vehicle ingress or egress. If a wall is
used as a protective device, the required landscaping must be located between the wall and the
street property line.

C. All walls and landscaping materials shall comply with the corner cutoff requirements in Section
10-1-1303.

A. All parking areas or buildings will be screened
from view by landscaping.

B. The proposed surface parking lots are not next to
the streets, so the street side yard landscape setback
requirement is not applicable.

C. See the responses in 10-1-1303.

Consistent




Attachment C - Development Standard Consistency Analysis

ARTICLE 8. INDUSTRIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 1. M-1 INDUSTRIAL ZONE

10-1-1418: Landscaping: A. All interior areas not used for parking spaces or Consistent
A. Allinterior areas not used for parking spaces or driving aisles in a parking lot shall be driving aisles in a parking lot are landscaped.

landscaped. B. Landscaping and shading plans are prepared by

B. Landscaping and shading plans shall be prepared by a licensed landscape architect and shall be |licensed landscape architects. The plans comply with

done to the satisfaction of the Director. The licensed landscape architect shall certify that the plans |Burbank's code requirements.

comply with the requirements of this Section as well as the provisions of AB 1881, the Model 1. 10.7 percent of the landscape are provided for the

Water Efficient Landscaping Ordinance. The Director may prepare guidelines to assist applicants in |whole site excluding the setback areas.

drafting landscaping plans. a. All interior lot landscaping are bounded by a six-

1. Minimum Landscape Areas. A minimum of ten percent of the open parking and driveway areas |inch tall curb.

shall be landscaped, exclusive of required front and exposed side yard setbacks.

a. Allinterior parking lot landscaping, exclusive of required front and exposed side yard setbacks,

shall be located within a planter bounded by a concrete curb at least six inches high. No planter

shall have a minimum dimension of less than six feet by six feet, or if no tree is located in the

planter, four feet by four feet, excluding curbing. Each planter shall include a permanent automatic

irrigation system appropriate for the type of landscaping installed. Each planting area shall be of

adequate size for the landscaping provided.

b. Trees, shrubs, and ground cover shall be provided at suitable intervals in order to break up the |b. Trees, shrubs, and ground cover are provided for |TBD/Consistent

continuity of the parking area and shall be designed so as not to block the view of motorists and
pedestrians. All shrubs and groundcover shall be a minimum five gallon size.

c. Groundcover or shrubs may not exceed three feet in height above the parking lot surface.

d. No one species shall comprise more than 75 percent of the planting within each of the
following categories: trees, shrubs, and groundcover.

e. Not more than 25% of the plant or planter or landscaped area may be covered with non-plant
surfaces such as gravel, landscaping rock, artificial turf or concrete.

f. All landscaped areas shall be designed so that plant materials are protected from vehicle
damage or encroachment.

the project. Five surface parking areas are spread
out, so no views will be blocked.

c. Groundcovers and shrubs will be limited to 3 feet
in height in the common landscape areas.

d. Different types of species, including trees, shrubs
and groundcover will be provided in the parking
areas in the next full submittal.

e. The common landscape area does not consist of
gravel, rocks, artificial turf or concrete.

f. All landscape areas are designed so they are
protected from vehicle damage or encroachment by
incorporating a 6 inch tall curb around all drive
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ARTICLE 8. INDUSTRIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 1. M-1 INDUSTRIAL ZONE

10-1-1602: Curb Cuts The project is within a non-residential zone (M-1) Consistent
No vehicular access way shall be located nearer than 30 feet to the ultimate curb lines of an and includes two-way circulation. The project
intersecting street, nor be provided with a curb cut of more than 18 feet in residential zones and 30(includes one curb cut and is 26 feet wide, which is
feet in other zones. The Public Works Director may permit a curb cut of not more than 38 feet in less than the 38-foot maximum. The proposed curb
nonresidential zones if the adjacent parking area is provided with an internal circulation pattern cut is in the middle of the property and the curb cut
requiring two (2)-way vehicular movement in the driveway. Curb cuts on the same lot shall be radius ends 32 feet from the southerly property line
separated by at least 20 feet of uncut curb. In residential zones, each lot is limited to one curb cut [and 53 feet from the northerly property line. The
for each 100 feet of street frontage along any one street except that lots with less than 100 feet of [nearest intersecting street is Morningside Drive,
street frontage may provide one curb cut. Minor deviations from the foregoing standards may be |which is approximately 75 feet north of the project.
authorized by the Public Works Director to accommodate the safe ingress and egress of vehicles.
10-1-1603: Driveway Width All proposed driveways have a minimum width of 16 |Consistent
Every driveway shall be at least 10 feet wide, and a maximum as approved by the Director. feet, as depicted on the Preliminary Grading and
Drainage Plan.
10-1-1604: Driveway Slopes As shown on the Preliminary Grading and Drainage |Consistent
The slope of a driveway or driveway ramp shall not exceed a grade of 20 percent. A grade Plan, the slopes of the driveways range from 0.8% to
transition shall be provided at each end of a driveway or driveway ramp in accordance with 2.0%.
standards prescribed by the Public Works Director.
10-1-1606: Turn Around Areas The project provides a 24-minimum turning radius to |Consistent

A 24 foot turning radius shall be provided for access to driveways and right-angle parking stalls.

driveways and right-angle stalls, as depicted on the
Preliminary Grading and Drainage Plan.
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ARTICLE 6. RESIDENTIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 4. MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (R-3)

Development Standards

Consistency Analysis

Consistency
Determination

10-1-630: Additional Requirements for the Rancho Area As depicted on the elevations, the project |Consistent
B. Architecture Design includes the following architectural

Architectural design and style for all structures must be oriented towards early California Rancho elements:

imagery, including but not limited to the following: eStrong horizontal element (long roof line)

1. Strong horizontal elements such as long roof lines and verandas eAdobe (stucco) wall surface

2. Wide eave overhangs eDoor recess alcoves behind archways.

3. Adobe or vertical board-and-batten wall surfaces eRecessed windows

4. Deeply inset window and door openings *Faux wood corbels

5. Heavy timber elements, such as post and beam support for porches or verandas eMulti-paned windows

6. Multi-paned windows eConcrete ‘S’ tiles

7. Utilization of the following materials or similar materials approved by the Community

Development Director:

a. Exterior woods, including rough cut timber and large section timber

b. Slump

c. Block or other adobe-like masonry

d. Clay roof tile

C. Vegetation The City required landscape palettes will |TBD/Consistent

Landscaping must include the following types of trees and vegetation, or similar species

complementary to the existing Rancho environment that are approved by the Community

Development Director:
California pepper
Olive

Live oak

California holly
Eucalyptus

Cactus and succulents

o Uk wWwN e

be used in combination with a fully
developed landscape architect's concept
plan. The Project will comply with all
applicable landscaping requirements.
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ARTICLE 6. RESIDENTIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 5. AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES

Development Standards

Consistency Analysis

Consistency
Determination

10-1-646: Inclusionary Unit Requirement The General Plan designates the site as Consistent
A. Calculation “Rancho Commercial,” which allows for a
At least 15 percent of all newly constructed dwelling units in Residential Developments shall be density up to 20 units per acre. With the
developed, offered to and sold or rented to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income Households, at an project size of 38,362 square feet (excluding
Affordable Rent or Affordable Ownership Housing Cost, as follows: right-of-way dedication areas), the maximum
number of units is 17.6 dwelling units . Two (2)
1. For-sale projects - All Inclusionary Units 15 percent of the total Residential Development) shall be of these units will be affordable to Low-
sold to Low and/or Moderate Income Households. Income Earners (80 percent of the Area
Median Income (AMI)). By providing 11
2. Rental projects - A minimum of five percent of units in the total Residential Development shall be percent as affordable housing units, the
Very Low Income; the remaining ten percent of the units shall be Low Income. Project is allowed a 20 percent density bonus
per Section 65915 of the California
In calculating the required number of Inclusionary Units, any decimal fraction shall be rounded up to the |Government Code, resulting in a total of 21
nearest whole number. Any additional units authorized as a density bonus under Section 10-1-635 of the [dwelling units.
Burbank Municipal Code will not be counted in determining the required number of Inclusionary Units.
10-1-651: Standards for Inclusionary Units Inclusionary units will be constructed in the Consistent
A. DESIGN. same manner as the proposed units. All units
Except as otherwise provided in this Division, Inclusionary Units must be dispersed throughout a will be designed to be a cohesive and uniform
Residential Development and be comparable in construction quality and exterior design to the Market- |community. The units designated as affordable
rate Units. Inclusionary Units may be smaller in aggregate size and have different interior finishes and will be as close as possible to the mix for the
features than Market-rate Units so long as the interior features are durable, of good quality and market-rate units.
consistent with contemporary standards for new housing. The number of bedrooms must at a minimum
be the same as those in the Market-rate Units and at the same percentage.
B. TIMING. Both the market rate units and affordable Consistent

All Inclusionary Units must be constructed and occupied concurrently with or prior to the construction
and occupancy of Market-rate Units. In phased developments, Inclusionary Units must be constructed
and occupied in proportion to the number of units in each phase of the Residential Development.

units will be occupied in phases in a similar mix
as that of the overall project.
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ARTICLE 6. RESIDENTIAL USES AND STANDARDS

DIVISION 5. AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES

Development Standards

Consistency Analysis

Consistency
Determination

C. DURATION OF AFFORDABILITY REQUIREMENT.

Inclusionary Units shall be reserved for Very Low, Low and Moderate Income Households at the ratios
established pursuant to Section 10-1-646, and shall be provided at the applicable Affordable Rent or
Affordable Ownership Housing Cost.

1. AnInclusionary Unit that is for rent shall remain reserved for the target income level group at the
applicable Affordable Rent in perpetuity for as long as the land is used for housing, which shall be less
than 55 years.

2. AnInclusionary Unit that is for sale shall remain reserved for the target income level group at the
applicable Affordable Ownership Housing Cost in perpetuity for as long as the land is used for housing,
which shall be not less than 55 years, subject to the City provisions for earlier termination set forth in the
Inclusionary Housing Agreement. Purchasers of affordable units must remain as owner-occupants, and
may not rent out the unit.

Two units will be sold to Low-Income earners
(80 percent Area Median Income) or lower
and will be affordable for a period of no less
than 45 years.

Consistent
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GENERAL PLAN

Development Standards

Consistency Analysis

Consistency
Determination

Rancho Commercial Maximum Density: 20 du/ac

The 0.88-acre project site is allowed up to a maximum of 17.6 dwelling units based on General
Plan designation. The Project includes 2 affordable housing units for low income families, which
is eligible for a 20 percent density bonus per Section 65915 of the California Government Code
and Burbank Municipal Code Section 10-1-635. The Project provides 21 dwelling units at a
density of 23.9 du/ac..

Consistent.

Table M-2 Sidewalk Standards
Rancho Commercial: 15' standard width, 10' min. width

The project includes a 37-foot wide dedication along Mariposa Street to accommodate a 10-foot
wide planted parkway and a 5-foot sidewalk (15 feet total). This combined sidewalk/parkway is
consistent with the standard width identified in this table and exceeds the minimum 10-foot
requirement.

Exhibits and statements found within the Mobility Element and the City's Complete Streets Plan
support the idea that a "sidewalk" within this table include the width of the sidewalk and
planted parkway. Although the plans include a 5-foot wide sidewalk, the sidewalk could be
widened to 10 feet, leaving less area available for plantings withing the parkway. Furthermore,
the various street cross sections on pages 4-11 through 4-13 of the Mobility Element depicted a
12-foot wide "parkway" for Collector streets (which is what Riverside Avenue and Main Street
are both designated as) that include both a planted parkway and a sidewalk. A 15-foot wide
sidewalk would be inconsistent with the cross section for a Collector street.

Additionally, the caption on Page 4-21 of the Mobility Element states, "Different types of
sidewalks are appropriate in different neighborhoods," with an image of a +/- 5-foot wide
sidewalk on the left. Lastly, Page 70 of the Complete Streets Plan includes a table that uses the
term sidewalk/parkway interchangeably.

By providing a 15-foot minimum combined parkway/sidewalk, the project is therefore consistent
with this standard.

Consistent.

Neighborhood Collectors or Locals
60' right of way, 36' traveled way, 12' parkway

Per the City's Mobility Element, Mariposa Street is classified as a Local Street. Mariposa Street
adjacent to the project site currently has a right of way of 30 feet . Part of the project includes
the right-of-way dedication of 37 feet, increasing the width of the parkway from 0 feet to 15 feet
and increasing the travel lanes by at 22 feet.

Consistent.




Attachment C - Development Standard Consistency Analysis

TITLE 11 SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

ARTICLE 11. LOT DESIGN

Development Standards

Consistency Analysis

Consistency
Determination

11-1-1009: Right of Way, Roadway, Parkway and Median Widths

Each street shall have right of way, roadway, parkway and median widths conforming to the
following (numbers indicate width in feet):

Local: 56' min Rt.-of-Way, 36' min roadway, 10' min parkway

Streets shall conform to the above standards (Std.) unless the approving body determines that the
widths specified as standard are not practical. Where no standard width is specified but a minimum
width is indicated, the approving body may require a width in excess of the minimum. Such widths
shall not be reduced below the minimums (Min.) specified except that in hillside or mountainous
areas the above widths may be reduced below the minimums specified where evidence satisfactory
to the approving body shows that such widths are impractical.

Mariposa is designated as a local street. The project
includes a 37-foot dedication to provide a half-width
of 37 feet, which will include a 15-foot wide
parkway/sidewalk and 22-foot half-width of
Mariposa Street.

Consistent

11-1-1101: Lot Area, Width and Depth

Each residential lot shall have a minimum width, depth and area to comply with the requirements
specified in Article 6 of Title 10 of this code for the zone in which the lot is located unless a variance
is granted pursuant to the provisions of Title 10, Article 19, Division 3 of this code. Lots in
commercial and industrial zones shall have a minimum average width of forty feet (40') and a
minimum area of four thousand eight hundred (4,800) square feet.

Lot area is in compliance with the requirements.

Consistent

11-1-1102: Lot Frontage

Each lot shall front on a dedicated street. In no case shall a lot intended for residential use have a
frontage of less than twenty feet (20'), except that in hillside areas the approving body may in the
exercise of sound discretion approve narrower frontage if necessitated by the terrain. Where lots
adjoin arterial or collector streets, they shall front on such streets; and where they adjoin local
streets, they shall front on the streets which parallel the long dimension of the block. Key lots and
double frontage lots are not permitted if they can be avoided.

The project fronts S. Mariposa Drive and has 357.52
feet of frontage.

Consistent
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TITLE 11 SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

ARTICLE 13. DEDICATION OF PARK AND RECREATION FACILITIES

Development Standards

Consistency Analysis

Consistency
Determination

11-1-1306: Amount of Land for Park Dedication:

Density Formula
Net Density Per Dwelling Unit % of Gross Area Required When Park Land is Dedicated

10 to 19 dwelling units per acre - 9.30%

The requirement does not apply pursuant to 11-1-
1302 since the project includes a map after
November 1, 1986.

Consistent

ARTICLE 14. DEDICATION OF SCHOOL SITES

Development Standards

Consistency Analysis

Consistency
Determination

11-1-1402: Subdividers Must Offer School Site:

Every subdivider and his successors who, within three (3) years or less, develop or complete the
development of one or more subdivisions comprised of a single parcel or contiguous parcels having
more than four hundred (400) dwelling units within the Burbank Unified School District shall
dedicate to the school district such lands as the Council shall deem to be necessary for the purpose
of constructing thereon schools necessary to assure the residents of the subdivision adequate
elementary school service.

The project consists of 21 units on a 0.88-acre site
and is less than the threshold for school site
dedication.

Consistent
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TITLE 11 SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

ARTICLE 15. IMPROVEMENTS

Development Standards

Consistency Analysis

Consistency
Determination

11-1-1506: Improvement of Boundary Streets

If an existing street or portion thereof constitutes a boundary of the subdivision and such street is
unimproved, or the approving body determines that the street as improved is insufficient for the
general use of the lot owners in the subdivision and for local neighborhood needs, the approving
body may disapprove the design of the subdivision unless the subdivider improves or agrees to
improve the street to the same standards as required in this article for streets in the subdivision.

The project includes a 37-foot wide dedication and
improvements to Mariposa Street.

Consistent

11-1-1509: Drainage Improvements

The subdivider shall provide such drainage facilities as are considered necessary by the approving
body for the drainage requirements of the subdivision. Such facilities shall be constructed in
accordance with standards and specifications approved by the Public Works Director.

To be provided, but the plans will meet all
applicable water quality requirements.

TBD/Consistent

11-1-1512: Sanitary Sewers

The subdivider shall install sanitary sewers to serve each lot in the subdivision and all off site
sewers required to carry the sewage to the nearest public sewer. Such sewers shall be designed
and constructed in accordance with City specifications and Title 8, Chapter 1 of this code.

To be provided, but each unit will be connected to a
sanitary sewer.

TBD/Consistent

11-1-1513: Sidewalks

The subdivider shall construct Portland cement concrete sidewalks on both sides of all streets in
the subdivision. The sidewalks shall be at least five feet (5') wide and three and one-half inches (3
1/2") thick, and otherwise constructed in accordance with City specifications. Sidewalks on one
side of a street may be deleted where the approving body determines that they are not needed.

Sidewalks are provided for the project and will be
constructed in accordance with City specifications.

Consistent

11-1-1514: Street Lighting System

The subdivider shall provide a continuous street lighting system on ornamental standards
throughout the subdivision. The plans and specifications for such system shall be submitted to the
General Manager of the Public Service Department for approval before the parcel or final map is
submitted for certification. The installation of the system shall be subject to inspection by the
Public Service Department.

To be provided.

TBD/Consistent

11-1-1515: Underground Utilities

Utility lines which serve the subdivision, including, but not limited to, electric, communications,
street lighting and cable television, shall be placed underground. The subdivider shall make the
necessary arrangements for the installation of such facilities in accordance with the requirements
of each such utility and subject to its inspection and approval. Appurtenances and associated
equipment such as, but not limited to, surface mounted transformers, pedestal mounted terminal
boxes and meter cabinets, and concealed ducts in an underground system may be placed
aboveground if acceptable to the utility concerned.

The project does not include any overhead utilities
on or adjacent to the project site.

Consistent




Attachment C - Development Standard Consistency Analysis

TITLE 11 SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

11-1-1516: Water System and Fire Hydrants To be provided. TBD/Consistent
The subdivider shall install a water system and fire hydrants in the subdivision and shall pay to the
Public Service Department such amount as is required, in the judgment of its General Manager, to
conform off tract water facilities to the requirements of the subdivision. The design of the water
distribution system and fire hydrants for the subdivision and of all off site water facilities shall
conform to the requirements of the General Manager, and installation of the water system and fire
hydrants shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations. Unless the
water system and fire hydrants have been constructed and accepted, the agreement and the
improvement security required by Section 11-1-604 of this chapter shall provide therefor.

11-1-1517: Street Trees and Plants To be provided. TBD/Consistent
The subdivider shall plant and install trees in the parkways of the subdivision. If the subdivision
contains service road islands, street trees and plants shall be installed in the islands. The type or
species and location of the trees and plants shall be subject to the approval of the Park, Recreation
and Community Services Director. When a service road island is provided, the subdivider shall
install a stub-out water line consisting of a minimum two inch (2") feeder pipe to, and centrally
located within, the island.




Home v Critical Habitat for Threatened & Endangered Species [USFWS]

Details | Basemap | Share Print Measure Bookm
San Fernando 2 : T : g T ,
About Content Legend : 2 Rt L L BT L | v ]
¥ il Hansan
Legend o d " ;
o pHillss
Final Linear Features —_ ” 1)
o i !
STRRE ] Tujunga 1
‘— Wildameas &
o F"r'esa_n.-é St
Final Polygon Features ] g VERDUG O M ONT A4 TS
: | La T ~
1 | a Tuna
. 3 T—— | Canyon Park
i Fanarama City ) -
. Cesmawab ; | s S e [ty S e i s e — T a 4
Proposed Linear Features harpinie | S B

! M inte
Wikwoody  Gpen’S)
Canyon Park Prass)

SAN FERNANDO VALLEY

Ly

Hallywood
Burbank
Bdrport

Proposed Polygon Features

iu g Erand-
FPark

Victory Blvd— <!
- A

=

—Sepulveda Blvd-

an Muys

=
=
1]
EBalbosé o Marth
= ncing Golf 5 vl | ollywood
= alley :
= ‘-ﬁillagre
i
=
]
; ] _'f' A
Sherman O aks T o - A
5 b JForest Lawn
€ Lakeszids Memarial Park
(] T : .| Golf Coums Hnlﬁ'in:nd
o4 i niv ers 4 : I
A e ity N el "
) Wilaere= g - i H
ol LI 440 W el !ﬂ“j'-. Griffith Park
t 2l g Frymam: |
- Wiz !
I‘.':;nzflgﬂ Frankiin: Gfa__nynn Paik
'._L:e'P'E'" g gnyr'ﬁn =
g R [ ari o :
;l 3 ¥ § Flat s F el
s FL N oo 1, | Hollyw "d\ug:l
) ) it =
AL i e West =

NTS

ATTACHMENT D - CRITICAL HABITAT FOR THREATENED & ENDANGERED SPECIES MAP OCTOBER 2022




Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones in LRA
As Recommended by CAL FIRE

NTS

OJ k ATTACHMENT E - VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONES OCTOBER 2022
=




U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

National Wetlands Invento

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife
June 1 ’ 2021 Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should
Wetlands l:' Freshwater Emergent Wetland . Lake be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the
i X Wetlands Mapper web site.
B  Estuarine and Marine Deepwater B Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland [] Other
D Estuarine and Marine Wetland Freshwater Pond % Riverine

National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)
This page was produced by the NWI mapper

. NTS
04 \ ATTACHMENT F - UNITED STATES FiSH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE WETLANDS MAPPER OCTOBER 2022
=




- — a .
E NVIROSTOR 910 s mariposa st, burbank ‘ Map Address %ﬁy&
anowen St L L g QQ, 1 & Beaudry Loo
: g %,
g = Emple
= Cleanup Sites g" V—Tno.,l]:;r i [] ‘r_-;, ¥,
2 Tar ele
: gedera Siperund H 2 @Walman Supercenter %%%
= Vtalte es‘é‘:”% Pierce Brothers - Yo
‘oluntary Cleanup Valhalla >
[ School Cleanup Memorial Park = easm Wholesale %'9*:-% ‘F4—%
) and Mortuary v Bl o =
W Evaluation 1] g plEa deles. Blvdg ” 9 i éf\b % Brand Parkv
[ School Investigation § = Burbank Town Center .P\
o : 5 @ EL MIRADERO
M Military Evaluation 2 s Burb stk i
[ Tiered Permit @ 5 i | A Hobb i
2y g y Lobby
H Corrective Action fri =t T = 3\,;‘0““‘@ % o] %”5
[ © Field Points E AT i
_ z Lot & 7
sTaTUS B u\ﬂ“& £ @@“ IKEA& 9Trader Joe's
Al Statuses = ) g L BROCKMONT
i m| O
5 Bermiled Sies LY %w“““‘“’ GRANDVIEW W ey,
- Lk v th Ry
@ Operating wood Red Bearded Lady's wars The Home Depot @ GLENWOOD
@ Post-Closure e Line Station Mystic Museum % o o W Kennet ng
i 3 g
O Non-Operating n ‘-% b, .F‘L glendale DMV@ g
@ Other Sites | TOLUCA TERRACE (3 B0 & 5
T ‘b 3 5
@ GIS Layers || | Ralphs e 3 7 & VERDUGO VIEJO
T o
Tools o GRAND GENTRAL
&
E Los Angeles :
TRl SHARRTHISMAR TOLUCA WOODS e Equestrian’ Center g k‘ﬂﬁ;ﬁd gE = Trader Joe 59
- 3
e ‘Los Angeles PELANCONI
camarilost Walt Disney Studios ePro U\ t“S”gce Live Steamers Ralroad... m FREMONT PARK
WES TL g Eé- uca Whole Foods Marke19 Travel Town Gift Shop ”
— - =
w0 | Whole Foot
101 T34) \fen‘ma y 2 QQ 4 B =
2 : Warner Bros. Studia 0 N sl = e
5 Riuﬂsmeg gk Hollywood@ - ! Foreat> : fis : o] VINEYARD Q
£ Moorpark st S TOLUCA LAKE Mt Sinai Memorial | o ANtV AUSeUrn o S
H 4 WARNE fatieEndivortaries Los Angeles ZDO@ \the A maricah West RartosiRakery;and Cafe pajobis
= BROS. STUDIOS 7 3 W Wilson Ave o
g ol O @Rafh H
Lakeside Golf Clube -~ Forest Lawn .I f r | Glendale Galleria
g " Wilsen &H ar |ng
2 + ks - Q-Go!(c KEise, MOORPARK
= = o ; ]
5 2 i i W Colorado St
> Universal Studios = """ @ Glsndale
s = Hollywood e
‘UDIO CITY =
2 =
ol @ % PACIFIC -
= AVA TBuca Hmso Wisdam T,ee@ ® o °u EDISON MARIPO:
Hilton Los Angeles/ =]
Universal Cut_y. Hollywood Signe
ark, (101 - ¢ n
e Old Los Angeles Zoo, - Haunted Hayride ) E Chevy
:"3 Loy, Universal City 2y The Lastthl»use 2 oz e \\Y O g
Gooale S Overlook & cnhiiingiond ! = Vi _r.-'«,fln.\ il A = o B . Forestizwn
NTS
OCTOBER 2022

202 |

ATTACHMENT G1

- ENVIROSTOR DATABASE MAP



Project Site

. NTS
! E .4 ﬂ ‘ ATTACHMENT G2 - GEOTRACKER DATABASE MAP OCTOBER 2022
=




("1 Selected Flood Map Boundary
Digital Data Available
No Digital Data Avaitabie

i Unmapped
T e LRSS

NTS

ATTACHMENT H - FEMA’'S NATIONAL FLOOD HAZARD MAP OCTOBER 2022




6/1/2021 Fault Activity Map of California

1001 W Riverside Dr, Burbank, C X ‘ Q ] ' @
Show search results for 1001 W River - > _v
3 idwood o i
m \nyon Park
z g
2 & 9 SEREES a
@valk rio St £ = g Montrose i
7 » Q. ark and i i
Sherman Way = y o0 ‘ L an
m ader
St ) (i
© = 3 'a
ri ' N E > Clut
8 z 2 v Em pif [
n Nuy = e W-Victory-Blvd \ Park
‘ =t 3 TR s THERENAE B 2
ilay & ; T Rlaza Calvert St g = effries Ave \ 7
\ue Park > L g :\’ Tiara St ) K
Zg o
Hatteras St g @ ngel ! , © : ~
S Valley - ! o™ ‘
B Burbank Blvd Collegs - 2 SRR G, : ~
& U lo=> gt o S\ IO\ g & > <
32 eifte—=e alle Hollywgod = . e % - L % £ \\
Magnolia Blve £ = |- 2 Z\N\QR: e =
i - st 3 ORI - 2 |2 i)
= o : : N Projet’t Slte - ks g % \
Riverside Dr : (I]H:I‘r“ ‘ ? z-0
1 B >
Studio
g Sherman Oaks = e Hiere \
yorpark St 3 Mount Sinai v ) 5=
od bridge St ‘ s = Lo “[), z EWH ~~
: Fa NAR ol 2 U
2 VI T > Zoo  Wilsor) ) v Glendale E Broad¥a \ “
Studio City e morial Pa Municips 2 >
- Bt . 3 E-Colorado™§ \

a = f 23 ,“ =
County of Los Angeles, Bureau of Land Management, Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, USGS, !
=r R a B

https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/fam/app/ 1"

NTS

ATTACHMENT | - FAULT ACTIVITY MAP, CALIFORNIA GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY OCTOBER 2022





